
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 2 December 2014 
 

 
Committee:  
Strategic Licensing Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 10 December 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Ludlow Room - Shirehall 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 
Michael Wood (Chairman) 
Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman) 
Peter Adams 
Joyce Barrow 
Vernon Bushell 
Steve Davenport 
Andrew Davies 
Peter Cherrington 
Nigel Hartin 
Roger Hughes 
Simon Jones 
Robert Macey 
Vivienne Parry 
Jon Tandy 
Robert Tindall 
 

Andrew Bannerman 
Martin Bennett 
Gwilym Butler 
Dean Carroll 
Ted Clarke 
Richard Huffer 
Vince Hunt 
John Hurst-Knight 
Jane MacKenzie 
Mike Owen 
William Parr 
David Roberts 
Tina Woodward 
Christian Lea 
 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Emily Marshall  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252726 
Email:   emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies  

 
To receive apolgies for absence 
 

2  Welcome and Introduction from the Chairman  
 
 

3  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

4  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2014. 
 
 

5  Public Question Time  
 

To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of which 
has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 

 
 

6  Safety of Sports Grounds - Annual Report 2014 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

Report of the Team Manager – Health Prevention/Protection and Public Protection is 
attached, marked 6. 
Contact: Matthew Aldridge (03456789026) 

 
 

7  Licensing Fees and Charges 2015 - 2016 (Pages 9 - 56) 
 

Report of the Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) is attached, marked 7. 
Contact: Frances Darling (03456789026). 

 
 

8  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy (Pages 57 - 346) 
 

Report of the Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) is attached, marked 8. 
Contact: Frances Darling (03456789026). 

 
 

9  Exercise of Delegated Powers (Pages 347 - 352) 
 
Report of the Team Manager Operational Community Safety is attached, marked 9. 
Contact: Mandy Beever (0345 678 9026). 
 
 

10  Date of the Next Meeting  
 

To note that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held on 



Wednesday, 18th March 2015 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
10th December 2014 
 

 Item 

4 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 
SEPTEMBER 2014  
10.00  - 10.37 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252719 
 
Present  
Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Peter Adams, Joyce Barrow, Vernon Bushell, 
Steve Davenport, Peter Cherrington, Simon Jones, Robert Macey, Jon Tandy and 
Robert Tindall. 
 
 
 
16 Welcome and Introduction from the Chairman  
 

The Vice-Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
 
 
17 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Wood (Chairman), 
Andrew Davies, Roger Hughes and Nigel Hartin.  

 
 
18 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.  

 
 
19 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st May 2014, be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
20 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions or statements received. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 24
th
 September 2014 

 

 

6 

 
21 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Team Manager – Operational Community 
Safety which sought approval to extend the formal consultation period to review the 
amended version of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. (Copy 
attached to the signed minutes). 
 
The Team Manager – Operational and Community Safety outlined the appendices to 
the reports and referring to Appendix C, indicated that the second bullet point of 3c. 
10 should read: All new and renewal vehicle applications submitted on or after 1 April 
2017 are required to be NCAP 5 star. 
 
A letter received from Mr David Wilson on behalf of Central Taxis and Diamond Cars 
was read out to the Committee. (Copy attached to the signed minutes). 
 
The Team Manager Operational and Community Safety responded to queries from 
Members. She explained that the policy did not require compulsory use of seat belts 
as some vintage vehicles did not have seat belts fitted and stated that due to the 
extensive changes made to the original document it would be appropriate to extend 
the consultation period to allow the trade the opportunity to comment on the new 
document. The Team Manager – Operational and Community Safety referred to 
some of the main changes made to the document and agreed that a list of these 
changes would be circulated at the next meeting in December. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the summary of the amendments as set out in Appendix A, with any 

necessary modifications be agreed following consideration of all the suggested 
amendments put forward by those who responded to the consultation as set out 
in Appendix B. 

 
2. That the revised policy document as set out at Appendix C be published for 

formal consultation for no less than 4 weeks to commence from the 29th 
September 2014.  

 
3. That the Law Commission Consultation Report (if made available during the 

period of extended consultation) be added to the Website as part of the 
consultation proposed in this report. 

 
 
22 Exercise of Delegated Powers  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Team Manager – Operational and 
Community Safety in relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences. 
(Copy attached to the signed minutes). 
 
In response to a query, the Team Manager - Operational Community Safety 
explained that all scrap metal dealers should be registered under the new legislation 
and a licence should be displayed in any vehicle used to collect scrap metal. 
Discussion ensued in relation to the requirement for an upper limit of licensed 
vehicles. The Team Manager - Operational Community Safety indicated that in 

Page 2



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 24
th
 September 2014 

 

 

7 

authorities where was an upper limit of licensed vehicles then the vehicle licence 
became a saleable product.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Team Manager - Operational Community Safety be noted. 

 
 
23 Records of Proceedings - Licensing Act Sub-Committee  
 

 
The records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from May 
to August 2014 were received by Members (Copies attached to the signed minutes).  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the records of proceedings of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meetings from 
May to August 2014 be noted. 

 
 
24 Appointments to the Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee  

 
The Committee were asked to confirm the appointment of Mrs V. Parry and to 
appoint a Conservative substitute member. 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Mrs. V. Parry to the Sub-Committee be appointed to serve as a Member of 

the Sub-Committee. 
 
2. That the Member suggested as a substitute Member be approached to ask if they 

would like to serve as a substitute member of the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
25 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 

RESOLVED: 
That in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Paragraph 10.4 (5) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public 
and press be excluded during consideration of the following item. 

 
 
26 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 21st May 2014, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 24
th
 September 2014 

 

 

8 

27 Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 10th December 2014 at 10.00 a.m. in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall, Shrewsbury. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed 66666666666666666(Chairman) 
 
Date: 666666666666666666666 

Page 4



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Strategic Licensing Committee 
 
 
10th December 2014  

 Item 
 

6 
 
Public 

 

SAFETY OF SPORTS GROUNDS – ANNUAL REPORT DECEMBER 2014 

Responsible Officer Matthew Aldridge - Health Protection and Prevention Team 
Manager 

Email: Email:matthew.aldridge@shropshire.gov.uk 

  

Tel: 01743 251700   

 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 On 15th December 2009 it was agreed that an annual report be given to 

members of the Strategic Licencing Committee detailing the exercise of 
delegated functions in respect of the safety of sports grounds, undertaken by 
the Public Protection service over the past year.  

 
1.2 There are no financial, environmental or health and safety implications 

associated with this report.  
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Strategic Licencing Committee note the activities in respect of safety 

of sports grounds at designated sports grounds and regulated stands in 
Shropshire. 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The Safety of Sports Grounds Act 1975, Fire Safety and Safety of Places of 

Sport Act 1987 and the Regulatory Reform (F
[...]
 

 
 

6. New Saints Football Club, Oswestry  
 

6.1 The New Saints (TNS) Football Club was visited in September by Public 
Protection Officers and a new general safety certificate was granted.  

 
6.2 A match day inspection was carried out during the New Saints v Bangor City 

game on the 05/03/2014. Recommendations were made regarding the formal 
training and qualification of stewards. A training programme is in place to 
satisfy this requirement.  
 
 

 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

Councillor Steve Charmley 

Local Member 

Covers all areas of the Council 

Appendices 

None 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 
Strategic Licensing Committee 
 
10th December 2014 

 Item 
 

7 
Public 

 
 

Licensing Fees and Charges 2015 - 2016 
 

 
Responsible Officer Frances Darling, Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) 

e-mail: frances.darling@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 25148   

 

1.  Summary 

 

1.1 This report sets out the statutory fees that Shropshire Council is required to 

charge for specific licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 

2005.   

 

1.2 The report also proposes revised fees for the period 1 April 20151 to 31 March 

2016 in respect of those licenses and licensing related activities where the 

authority has the discretion to determine the relevant fees; this includes, but is not 

limited to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle and drivers licences and to 

private hire operator licences.  

 

2.  Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Committee notes the statutory fees that Shropshire Council is required to 

charge in respect of the specified licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Part 1 of Appendix A and agrees to implement 

these fees (or if subject to statutory amendment, the relevant amended fees) on the 

1 April 2015 and instructs the Head of Public Protection to include the fees in the 

2015/16 annual fees and charges report that is presented to the Council and further 

                                                 
1 The fees applicable to hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences may become effective on a date 

prior to the 1 April 2015.  This is because the Council must follow the process prescribed by Section 70 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to vary these fees and the actual date that the fees become legally 

effective is dependent on whether or not objections are made as part of the prescribed process.  Whilst not legally 

required to so, the Council has historically applied the same process to hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers 

licences.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



Strategic Licensing Committee – 10
th
 December 2014 – Agenda Item 7 

instructs the Head of Public Protection to implement, as appropriate, any other 

statutory fees that may be brought into force during the 2015/16 financial year.  

 

2.2  That the Committee agrees to implement, with any necessary modification, the 

proposed fees relevant to those licences and licensing related activities where the 

authority has the discretion to determine the fees on the 1 April 2015 and instructs 

the Head of Public Protection to publish, on the Council’s website, the intention of 

the Committee to revise the fees as set out in Part 2 of Appendix A and further 

instructs the Head of Public Protection to include the fees in the 2015/16 annual 

fees and charges report that is presented to the Council. 

 

2.3 a)  That the Committee agrees to implement, with any necessary modification, the 

proposed fees relevant to driver, hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and operator 

licences as set out in Part 3 of Appendix A and instructs the Head of Public 

Protection, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, to publish in the Shropshire Star a notice 

setting out those fees that it is proposed will be varied and specifying a period from 

12 January 2015 to 15 February 2015 (this being not less than 28 days) within 

which and the manner in which objections to the proposed fees can be made.   

 

 AND  

  

b) Where no objections to the proposed variation in fees are received by 15 February 

2015 or if all objections so made are withdrawn by the said date the Committee 

agrees to implement the proposed variation to the fees on 16 February 2015 or 

where objections to the proposed variation to the fees are received by 15 February 

2015 and are not withdrawn by the said date, the Committee consider the 

objections at a meeting on the 18 March 2015 with a view to setting the date of 1 

April 2015 (being a date not later than 2 months after the 16 February 2015) when 

the proposed variation to the fees shall come into force with or without further 

modification.   

 

2.4 That the Committee instructs the Head of Public Protection to include the proposed 

fees, as set out in Part 3 of Appendix A, in the 2015/16 annual fees and charges 

report that is presented to the Council and that in respect of those fees that are 

                                                                                                                                                                  
 Page 10



Strategic Licensing Committee – 10
th
 December 2014 – Agenda Item 7 

subject to a proposed variation that these are recorded in the said annual report as 

‘provisional fees under consultation between 12 January 2015 and 15 February 

2015; fees to be confirmed by 31 March 2015’. 

 

REPORT 

 

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 

3.1 The Council’s fees and charges may be challenged through a number of routes, 

e.g. service complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman and judicial review.   

 

3.2 The consequences of such a challenge are clearly demonstrated in the Court of 

Appeal judgement given in respec
[...]

may charge such fees for the grant of vehicle and operators' licences as may be 

resolved by them from time to time and as may be sufficient in the aggregate to 

cover in whole or in part— 

(a) the reasonable cost of the carrying out by or on behalf of the district 

council of inspections of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles for the 

Page 40



3 

 

purpose of determining whether any such licence should be granted or 

renewed; 

(b) the reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands; and 

(c) any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the 

foregoing and with the control and supervision of hackney carriages and 

private hire vehicles. 

(2) The fees chargeable under this section shall not exceed— 

(a) for the grant of a vehicle licence in respect of a hackney carriage, twenty-

five pounds; 

(b) for the grant of a vehicle licence in respect of a private hire vehicle, 

twenty-five pounds; and 

(c) for the grant of an operator's licence, twenty-five pounds per annum; 

or, in any such case, such other sums as a district council may, subject to the 

following provisions of this section, from time to time determine. 

(3) (a) If a district council determine that the maximum fees specified in 

subsection (2) of this section should be varied they shall publish in at least one 

local newspaper circulating in the district a notice setting out the variation 

proposed, drawing attention to the provisions of paragraph (b) of this 

subsection and specifying the period, which shall not be less than twenty-eight 

days from the date of the first publication of the notice, within which and the 

manner in which objections to the variation can be made. 

(b) A copy of the notice referred to in paragraph (a) of this subsection shall for 

the period of twenty-eight days from the date of the first publication thereof 

be deposited at the offices of the council which published the notice and shall 

at all reasonable hours be open to public inspection without payment. 

(4) If no objection to a variation is duly made within the period specified in the 

notice referred to in subsection (3) of this section, or if all objections so made 

are withdrawn, the variation shall come into operation on the date of the 

expiration of the period specified in the notice or the date of withdrawal of the 

objection or, if more than one, of the last objection, whichever date is the later. 

(5) If objection is duly made as aforesaid and is not withdrawn, the district 

council shall set a further date, not later than two months after the first specified 

date, on which the variation shall come into force with or without modification as 

decided by the district council after consideration of the objections. 

(6) A district council may remit the whole or part of any fee chargeable in 

pursuance of this section for the grant of a licence under section 48 or 55 of this 

Act in any case in which they think it appropriate to do so. 

 

Zoo Licensing Act 1981 

Controls zoos – Section 15 

(1) Subject to this section, the local authority may charge such reasonable fees 

as they may determine in respect of— 

Page 41



4 

 

(a) applications for the grant, renewal or transfer of licences; 

(b) the grant, renewal, alteration or transfer of licences; 

(2) Any fee charged under paragraph (a) of subsection (1) in respect of an 

application shall be treated as paid on account of the fee charged under 

paragraph (b) on the grant, renewal or transfer applied for. 

(2A) Subject to this section, the authority may charge to the operator of the zoo 

such sums as they may determine in respect of reasonable expenses incurred by 

them— 

(a) in connection with inspections in accordance with section 9A and under 

sections 10 to 12; 

(b) in connection with the exercise of their powers to make directions under 

this Act; 

(c) in the exercise of their function under section 16E(4) of supervising the 

imple
[...]
 

hackney carriage and private hire trade.  

 

1.3 To this end, and in accordance with the resolution passed by the Strategic 

Licensing Committee (‘the Committee’) on the 24 September 2014, this report 

sets out the results of the second period of consultation that was undertaken 

in respect of the Policy and sets out a further revision of the Policy for 

consideration by the Committee. 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



Strategic Licensing Committee – 10th December 2014 – Agenda Item 8 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Strategic Licensing Committee considers the feedback received as a 

result of the second period of consultation carried out between 29 September 

2014 and 2 November 2014, together with the analysis and officer comments, 

as set out in Appendices A, B, C and D. 

 

2.2 That the Strategic Licensing Committee agrees, with any necessary 

modifications, that the proposed ‘Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 

2015 – 2019’ as set out in Appendix E be reported to Cabinet for further 

consideration and a final decision with respect to adoption and 

implementation. 

 

 
REPORT 

 

3. Risk Assessment and Human Rights Act Appraisal 

 

3.1 The proposed Policy wholly supports the Council’s wider priorities and 

outcomes associated with keeping people from harm, promoting health, 

managing the environment and helping people to help themselves.   

 

3.2 The Policy specifically takes account of the Council’s safeguarding 

responsibilities, particularly in relation to children and vulnerable adults.  The 

Policy significantly increases the criteria that must be satisfied before a 

person will be deemed a ‘fit and proper person’ to drive a hackney carriage or 

private hire vehicle.  The criteria are set against the findings of the 

Independent Enquiry into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham 1997 – 

2013. 

 

3.3 Motor vehicle emissions are the primary cause of poor air quality nationally 

and poor air quality impacts on hu
[...]
ittee with a revised 

Policy that captured the improvements suggested by the trade, together with 

changes identified by the licensing service.  A decision was made by the 

Committee to formally consult on the revised Policy for a period of 12 weeks 

Page 62



Strategic Licensing Committee – 10th December 2014 – Agenda Item 8 

from 2 June 2014 to 24 August 2014.  This was carried out through the 

Council’s website and advertised in the Shropshire Star newspaper. 

 

5.3.3 In September 2014, the outcome of the 12 week consultation was presented 

to the Committee, with a further revision of the Policy.  The content now 

focussed more on safeguarding and the environment as well as incorporating 

the necessary changes to strengthen the application process and provide the 

means for robust enforcement to increase compliance across the hackney 

carriage and private hire trades.  Consequently, the Committee supported a 

further period of consultation, not being less than 4 weeks, being undertaken.  

This was carried out between 29 September 2014 and 2 November 2014 

using the Council’s website, an additional ‘Taxi Forum’ meeting held on the 28 

October 2014 in Shrewsbury and a further advertisement in the Shropshire 

Star.  

 

5.3.4 An analysis of the responses received has been undertaken and the results 

are set out at Appendix A.  Each response has been fully considered by 

officers and a summary has been prepared; this is available at Appendix B.  

The summary details the degree to which the proposed policy has/has not 

been amended, together with explanatory comments where this is necessary.  

The actual responses (redacted to remove personal details/information) 

received are set out at Appendix C.  The notes taken at the ‘Taxi Forum’ held 

in October are produced at Appendix D.    

     

5.3.5 The revised policy, with relevant tracked changes, is set out at Appendix E.  

In addition, the proposed improvements and substantive changes, co

Minutes of the meeting


  9 

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 
18th March 2015 
 

 Item 

3 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 10 
DECEMBER 2014  
10.00  - 11.20 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252726 
 
Present  
Councillor Michael Wood (Chairman) 
Councillors Keith Roberts (Vice Chairman), Peter Adams, Joyce Barrow, 
Peter Cherrington, Roger Hughes, Simon Jones, Robert Macey, Jon Tandy, 
Martin Bennett (substitute for Robert Tindall) and Richard Huffer (substitute for Nigel 
Hartin) 
 
 
28 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Vernon Bushell, Robert 
Tindall (Substitute: Martin Bennett), Andrew Davies, Nigel Hartin (Substitute: Richard 
Huffer) and Vivienne Parry. 

 
 
29 Welcome and Introduction from the Chairman  
 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
30 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
31 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2014, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
32 Public Question Time  
 

The Chairman referred to the statement that had been received from Mr Mark 
Higgins, in relation to Agenda item 8 – Hackey Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy which had been circulated to all Members. 

 
33 Safety of Sports Grounds - Annual Report 2014  



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 10
th
 December 2014 

 

 

10 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the report of the Team Manager – Health 
Protection and Prevention (copy attached to the signed minutes), detailing the 
exercise of delegated functions in respect of the safety of sports grounds, 
undertaken by the Public Protection service over the past year.  

 
In response to a question from a Member the Team Manager – Health Protection 
and Prevention explained that capacity levels for Special Safety Certificate had to be 
agreed before the event and confirmed that temporary stands were used at the 
Greenhous Meadow to allow an increased capacity at the Chelsea v Shrewsbury 
Town football match. 
RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Team Manager – Health Protection and Prevention be 
noted. 

 
 
34 Licensing Fees and Charges 2015 - 2016  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Senior Commissioner (Public 
Protection) relation to the Licensing Fees and Charges for 2015 – 2016. (copy 
attached to the signed minutes). 
The Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) presented the report and 
explained that the recommendation 2.2 had been replaced with the following: 

 
That the Committee agrees, with any necessary modifications, that the proposed 
fees relevant to those licences and licensing related activities where the authority has 
the discretion to determine the fees as set out in Part 2 of the Appendix A be referred 
to Cabinet and for further consideration in the 2015/16 annual fees and charges 
report with respect to adoption and implementation on 1 April 2015 and at such time 
as the fees are agreed by Cabinet and Council the Committee also instructs the 
Head of Public Protection to publish, on the Council’s website, the agreed fees. 
In response to a question from a Member regarding safeguarding, the Senior 
Commissioner (Public Protection) outlined the processes undertaken by the 
team and noted that this was covered in more detail in the next agenda item.    
Responding to a question in relation to how fees were calculated, the Senior 
Commissioner (Public Protection) explained that this was an ongoing process 
where all the costs including central costs were identified using the best 
method available, ensuring that the costs were reasonable and that no loss or 
profit was made. It was added that these costs were likely to change year to 
year as services change and that these costs were reviewed the following year 
with the figures for 2013/14 currently being reviewed. 

 
The Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) confirmed that the Telford and Wrekin 
Borough Council Fees and Charges were included in the report for information 
purposes only and cannot influence the fees and charges set by Shropshire Council. 
In response to a query it was explained that enforcement exercises took place in the 
Telford and Wrekin Borough Council area and there were regular meetings between 
officers from both authorities. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 10
th
 December 2014 

 

 

11 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. The Committee noted the statutory fees that Shropshire Council was required to 

charge in respect of the specified licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Part 1 of Appendix A and agreed to implement 
these fees (or if subject to statutory amendment, the relevant amended fees) on 
the 1 April 2015 and instructs the Head of Public Protection to include the fees in 
the 2015/16 annual fees and charges report that is presented to the Council and 
further instructs the Head of Public Protection to implement, as appropriate, any 
other statutory fees that may be brought into force during the 2015/16 financial 
year.  

 

2. The Committee agreed that the proposed fees relevant to those licences and 
licensing related activities where the authority has the discretion to determine the 
fees as set out in Part 2 of the Appendix A be referred to Cabinet for further 
consideration in the 2015/16 annual fees and charges report with respect to 
adoption and implementation on 1 April 2015 and at such time as the fees are 
agreed by Cabinet and Council the Committee also instructs the Head of Public 
Protection to publish, on the Council’s website, the agreed fees. 

 

3. The Committee agreed to implement, with any necessary modification, the 
proposed fees relevant to driver, hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and 
operator licences as set out in Part 3 of Appendix A and instructs the Head of 
Public Protection, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, to publish in the Shropshire 
Star a notice setting out those fees that it is proposed will be varied and 
specifying a period from 12 January 2015 to 15 February 2015 (this being not 
less than 28 days) within which and the manner in which objections to the 
proposed fees can be made.   

 

 AND  

Where no objections to the proposed variation in fees are received by 15 February 
2015 or if all objections so made are withdrawn by the said date the Committee 
agreed to implement the proposed variation to the fees on 16 February 2015 or 
where objections to the proposed variation to the fees are received by 15 February 
2015 and are not withdrawn by the said date, the Committee will consider the 
objections at a meeting on the 18 March 2015 with a view to setting the date of 1 
April 2015 (being a date not later than 2 months after the 16 February 2015) when 
the proposed variation to the fees shall come into force with or without further 
modification.   

 

4. The Committee instructs the Head of Public Protection to include the proposed 
fees, as set out in Part 3 of Appendix A, in the 2015/16 annual fees and charges 
report presented to the Council and that in respect of those fees that were subject 
to a proposed variation that these were recorded in the said annual report as 
‘provisional fees under consultation between 12 January 2015 and 15 February 
2015; fees to be confirmed by 31 March 2015’. 

 
 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 10
th
 December 2014 

 

 

12 

35 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
 

The Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) presented the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy report which set out the results of the second period of 
consultation that was undertaken in respect of the Policy and set out a further 
revision of the Policy for the Committee to consider. (Copy attached to the signed 
minutes).  

 
The Senior Commissioner (Public Protection) and the Team Manager Operational 
and Community Safety responded to a number of queries from Members in relation 
to the revised policy. The processes used in relation the background checks for new 
drivers were detailed and it was noted that the changes in the policy in relation to the 
reduction of emisions was generally supported by the trade as long as time was 
given for drivers to change their vehicles.  
 
Following debate it was agreed that the wording in the table included in the Policy on 
pages 22, 33, 43 regarding how children were transported be amended from to read: 
 
Child from 3rd Birthday to 12th Birthday or 135cm in height whichever they reach first. 

 
The Team Manager Operational and Community Safety explained why the names of 
those who had responded to the consultation at Appendix C had been redacted. It 
was agreed that advice would be sought from the Information Governance Officer as 
to whether in future the names of those responding to a consultation can be 
published. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The committee considered the feedback received as a result of the second period 

of consultation carried out between 29 September 2014 and 2 November 2014, 
together with the analysis and officer comments, as set out in Appendices A, B, C 
and D. 
 

2. The agreed, with any necessary modifications, that the proposed ‘Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2015 – 2019’ as set out in Appendix E be 
reported to Cabinet for further consideration and a final decision with respect to 
adoption and implementation. 

 
 
36 Exercise of Delegated Powers  
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Team Manager - Operational Community 
Safety in relation to delegated powers to issue and amend licences. (Copy attached 
to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Team Manager - Operational Community Safety be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 10
th
 December 2014 

 

 

13 

37 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would be 
held on Wednesday, 18th March 2015 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  


